Our findings will also be a reference point to 
other researchers and will contribute to knowledge.  

g)

Scope of the Study

The research covered the period 2005 – 2017. 
The survey understudies Rivers State as one of Nigeria's 
largest populated cities with Five Million, One Hundred 
and Ninety-Eight Thousand, Seven Hundred and Sixteen 
(5,198,716) 2006 National Census. Rivers State has 
twenty-three (23) Local Government Areas with millions 
of this population acquainted with social media and 
social networking sites. The Local Government Areas 
that come under this study are Port-Harcourt, Obio-